
Meeting contact Andy Houlker or email ahoulker@southribble.gov.uk

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2018, 6.00 PM

CROSS ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

Minutes

2 Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (Pages 3 - 6)

Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2018 
attached to be signed as a correct record.

3 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee Panel (Pages 7 - 8)

Minutes of the last meeting of the General Licensing Sub-
Committee Panel held on 31 January 2018 attached to be 
signed as a correct record.

4 Declarations of Any Interests

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

5 Residential Caravan Sites - Proposed Adoption of: (1) 
Model Standards 2008; (2) Draft Mobile Home Fee Policy; 
and (3) Associated Documentation

(Pages 9 - 74)

Report of the Revenues Manager attached.

6 Mandatory In-Cab CCTV for Licensed Vehicles - 
Implications for Licensing Authority

(Pages 75 - 84)

Report of the Revenues Manager attached.

Public Document Pack



7 Draft Policy / Testing Requirements to ensure the safety 
of licensed vehicles which have been subject to 
modification

(Pages 85 - 104)

Report of the Revenues Manager attached.

8 Update on recent licensing activity (Pages 105 - 108)

Report of the Revenues Manager attached.

9 Implementation Plan (Pages 109 - 120)

Report of the Revenues Manager attached.

10 Forward Plan (Pages 121 - 128)

Report of the Revenues Manager attached.

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

By Virtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any 
individual.

12 Update on a recent decision to revoke a driver's licence 
taken by the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel

(Pages 129 - 134)

Report of the Revenues Manager attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the General Licensing Committee 
Councillors John Rainsbury (Chair), Mike Nelson (Vice-Chair), Jane Bell, 
Mary Green, Claire Hamilton, Harry Hancock, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, 
Barbara Nathan, David Watts and David Wooldridge

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Tuesday, 10 April 2018 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


General Licensing Committee Tuesday 23 January 2018

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 23 January 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT:

OFFICERS:

CABINET MEMBER:

Councillors John Rainsbury (Chair), Mike Nelson (Vice-Chair), 
Jane Bell, Mary Green, Claire Hamilton, Harry Hancock, Ken 
Jones, Jim Marsh, David Watts and David Wooldridge

Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), Andy Glover (Interim 
Licensing Manager) and Andy Houlker (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

Councillor Jacqui Mort (Public Health, Safety and Wellbeing)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Peter Haywood (Revenues Manager), Stephanie Fairbrother
(Licensing Officer) (Licensing Officer), Chris Ward (Licensing
Officer)

PUBLIC: 1

58 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Barbara Nathan.

59 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

60 Minutes of the General Licensing Committee

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 November 2017 be 
approved and signed.

61 Proposed Changes to the Licensing Policy

The Interim Licensing Manager presented a report following the outcome of recent 
consultation carried out and asked the committee to consider three proposed 
revisions to the Council’s existing Licensing Policy. These were detailed in section 
4.1 of the report and centred on vaping devices / 
e-cigarettes, relevant signage for same and, that all operators’ dispatch staff must 
undertake appropriate Safeguarding training.

Whilst the report indicated that this would be presented to the meeting of Council on 
28 February 2018 it was felt the following meeting on 21 March 2018 was more 
appropriate. This was due to the heavy budget agenda at the next meeting of the 
Council.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 23 January 2018

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the Committee recommends to Council at its meeting on 21 March 2018, the 
formal adoption of the three proposed revisions to the Council’s current Licensing 
Policy (as detailed in section 4.1 of the report).

62 Proposed Change to the Licensing Policy (Professional Qualifications) 
and Revised Approach to Future Changes

The Interim Licensing Manager presented a report following concerns expressed by 
the trade in its ability to recruit new drivers under the Council’s existing policy 
requirement that all new driver applicants must obtain a relevant professional 
qualification before being granted a licence.

This had arisen following issues which drivers and operators had raised with the 
Council of drivers actually being unable to take/obtain the relevant professional 
qualification. An alternative approach was proposed (as set out in sections 7.3 and 
7.6 of the report) to alleviate this whilst a remedy to the issue was explored further.

The Committee discussed in length the pros and cons of the proposed changes.  It 
was conscious that at this stage it was only deciding whether or not to approve a 
consultation exercise on the matter. 

RESOLVED (Yes: 9, Abstention: 1) that:

1. the trade’s concerns regarding professional qualifications expressed in 
section 6 of the report be noted;

2. a consultation exercise be carried out in respect of the proposed amendments 
to the Licensing Policy as set out in sections 7.3 and 7.6 of the report and this 
be in line with the methodology as set out in section 8 of the report;

3. following the close of consultation the Committee receive a further report on 
its outcome for consideration; 

4. any subsequent proposed amendment to the Council’s Licensing Policy be 
recommended for adoption to an appropriate future meeting of the Council;

5. the approach to future policy changes be that they are considered by the 
Committee on a six-monthly basis unless a matter is felt to need 
consideration sooner.

63 Establishment of Working Group

Further to Minute No. 55 of the meeting held on 28 November 2017, the Interim 
Licensing Manager presented a report on a number of aspects including the 
appointment of chair, proposed scope/terms of reference and, possible co-option on 
to the working group.  In respect of the latter co-option, it had been suggested that 
the council approach Disability Equality North West.

It was envisaged that the working group not meet more than twice to consider the 
matter and then report its findings to the next appropriate meeting of this Committee.

RESOLVED (Unanimously) that:

1. the working group’s title be the Working Group on Differential Age Limits for 
Licensed Vehicles;

Page 4



3

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 23 January 2018

2. the Chair of the working group be Councillor David Wooldridge;
3. the draft terms of reference of the working group (Appendix 1 to the report) be 

noted; 
4. the suggested co-option of two representatives from the trade and a 

representative from a local disability group (Disability Equality North West) be 
agreed;

5. the draft agenda for the first meeting of the working group (Appendix 2 to the 
report) be agreed; and

6. the draft documentation (Appendix 3 to the report) be agreed.

64 Update on Recent Licensing Activity

The Interim Licensing Manager provided an update on licensing activity since the 
last meeting of the Committee.  These related to; the previously agreed consultation 
on mobile homes, taxi trade forum, joint training event and, pro-active promotional 
work over the Christmas period.

It was intended that a report on the results of the consultation on mobile homes 
would be presented to the committee at its meeting on 20 February 2018.  In view of 
the responses received to date and subsequent potential attendees at this meeting it 
was suggested the Committee meeting be moved to a larger room.

The Committee was reminded that the next Taxi trade Forum would be in the Civic 
centre at 5.00pm on Thursday 1 February 2018.

Regarding the joint training event there had been some confusion concerning the 
date of the training.  This had been confirmed today as being on Friday 9 March 
2018 (10.00am to about 2.30pm) at Chorley Town Hall.  In view of the fact that 
members had previously experience parking issues at this venue, it was agreed that 
transport would be organised from/to the Civic Centre for attending members.

The Committee appreciated officers’ pro-active work, particularly the use of social 
media to promote the use of taxis over the Christmas period.

RESOLVED (Unanimously) that:

1. the information on consultation exercise on mobile homes be noted and that 
those that had responded to the consultation be notified of the meeting and in 
view of that a larger room be booked for the meeting of the Committee on 20 
February 2018;

2. the date of the next Taxi trade Forum be noted;
3. Committee members be re-invited to attend the joint training session at 

Chorley Town Hall on Friday 9 March and transport be provided for their 
attendance; and

4. officers be thanked for their pro-active work over the Christmas period.

Chair Date

Page 5



4

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 23 January 2018 Page 6



General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel Wednesday 31 January 2018

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PANEL

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 31 January 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors John Rainsbury (Chair), Mary Green, 
Harry Hancock, Ken Jones and Jim Marsh

OFFICERS: Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), Andy Glover (Interim 
Licensing Manager) and Andy Houlker (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Peter Haywood (Revenues Manager), Stephanie Fairbrother 
(Licensing Officer) and Chris Ward (Licensing Officer)

PUBLIC: 0

9 Apologies for absence

None all members were present.

10 Declarations of Any Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business as it involved the discussion of information defined as 
exempt from publication under paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, ‘information relating to any individual’ and in which the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing it.

12 Allegation made against a licensed driver

The Panel received a report on an allegation against a licensed driver.

The Chair referred those present to the circulated established procedure for hearings 
and the process that would be followed. 

The licensed driver was present and addressed the Panel.

The Panel also received representations from the Council’s Interim Licensing 
Manager.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2

General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel Wednesday 31 January 2018

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the licensed driver was not felt to be a fit and proper person to hold a licence 
and that the driver’s licence be revoked with immediate effect.

.

Chair Date

Page 8



1

REPORT TO ON

      GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 
2018

September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF

RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN SITES – PROPOSED ADOPTION OF: 
(1) MODEL STANDARDS 2008; 
(2) DRAFT MOBILE HOME FEE POLICY; AND 
(3) ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTATION

PETER HAYWOOD

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

Taking into account (i) the Equalities Impact Assessment (attached as Appendix 5) and (ii) the 
outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken in December 2017 / January 2018 
(summarised throughout sections 9 and 10 below), this report invites members to consider 
recommending the formal adoption of:
 the Model Standards 2008 (Appendix 1); and 
 the draft Mobile Homes Fee Policy (Appendix 2); and 
 associated documentation (Appendices 3 and 4). 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to:

2.1 with regard to the 3 current holders of site licences within the Borough, note the limited 
progress made by officers with regard to the voluntary adoption of the Model Standards 2008 
and the further correspondence to be initiated (section 8 below); 

2.2 with regard to future applications for a site licence, consider whether to forward this report to 
the meeting of full Council on 21 March 2018 with a recommendation for formal adoption of the 
Model Standards 2008 (attached as Appendix 1) and a draft application form (Appendix 4);

2.3 with regard to both the existing holders of and future applicants for a site licence, forward this 
report to the meeting of full Council on 21 March 2018 with a recommendation for formal 
adoption of the draft Mobile Homes Fee Policy (attached as Appendix 2) and the associated 
methodology for determination of fees (Appendix 3); and

2.4 note the comparative data for fees charged by other li
[...]
tionate.  . 

Symbol Impact
+ Positive
O Neutral / Negligible 
- Negative
P Potential issue

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

      GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 
2018

September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF

MANDATORY IN-CAB CCTV FOR LICENSED VEHICLES – 
IMPLICATIONS FOR LICENSING AUTHORITY PETER HAYWOOD

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

This report will inform members of the Council’s current permissive stance towards the use of 
CCTV in licensed vehicles, as well as updating them on (i) the benefits and (ii) legal 
implications of adopting a mandatory approach to this issue.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to:
2.1  note the Council’s current permissive approach to the use of CCTV in licensed vehicles (as 

set out in section 7 of the report); 
2.2  in light of (i) the perceived advantages of mandatory CCTV (set out in section 8) and (ii) 

the legal implications of such an approach (section 9), consider whether to support further 
efforts to develop the mandatory use of CCTV in vehicles licensed by South Ribble 
Borough Council; and

2.3  should members wish to consider a move towards  a mandatory CCTV, consider whether 
efforts to develop this on a pan-Lancashire basis (section 11.3) would be preferable.    

3.   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

3.1 Mandatory in-cab CCTV is increasingly seen by licensing authorities as a valuable tool in the 
promotion of Safeguarding as well as wider public protection.  In common with many other 
councils, this authority has traditionally adopted a permissive approach to CCTV.  Whilst the 
benefits of a mandatory approach are identified in section 8 below, it is clear that such a stance 
could not be adopted without a range of other factors being considered.  One of these is cost; 
another is the range of legislative requirements which have an impact in terms of data 
protection and information governance – these are spelled out in detail in section 10.  Giv
[...]
r’s Name – Peter Haywood
Job Title – Revenues Manager

Report Author: Telephone: Date:

Peter Haywood 01772 
625578

6 February 2018

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

      GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 
2018

September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF

DRAFT POLICY / TESTING REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE THE 
SAFETY OF LICENSED VEHICLES WHICH HAVE BEEN 
SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION

PETER HAYWOOD

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

This report seeks to update members on the latest position regarding the proposed adoption of 
a draft policy to ensure the safety of licensed vehicles which had been subject to modification. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to:

2.1 note the outcome of the round-table discussion held with key stakeholders on 12 January 
2018; and

2.2 in light of the amendments to the draft specification made at that meeting (identified in section 
5 below), agree to submit the revised specification (Appendix 2) to a further short period of 
consultation with the trade in line with the methodology set out in section 7 below; and

2.3 agree to receive a further update report at a future meeting of the committee, with a view to 
then considering whether to forward the final version of the draft specification to a future 
meeting of full Council for formal adoption.

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Clean, green and safe x Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council x

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1  On 21 March 2017, the General Licensing Committee received an initial report on a draft 
policy to ensure the safety of licensed vehicles which had been subject to modification.   This 
report confirmed that the need for such a policy had arisen from a situation discovered by 
Licensing staff formerly employed by the Council, when it had been discovered 
[...]
te priorities 

Clean, green and safe Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council x

4.   CONSULTATION UPDATE

4.1 Members will recall that – at the January meeting of the General Licensing Committee – they 
agreed to formally consult on a proposal to amend the Licensing Policy so as to allow a “period 
of grace” within which otherwise suitable applicants for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 
driver’s licence (but who did not hold the necessary professional qualification) may be granted a 
12 month fixed-term licence within which the qualification would have to be obtained.  

4.2 The following action has subsequently taken place:

 the consultation period was agreed as 1 February 2018 to 5pm on 28 February 2018; 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



2

 the consultation pages have been drawn up and appear on the Council’s website.  They 
can be accessed via the following link:

https://www.southribble.gov.uk/content/professional-qualifications

 the consultation exercise has been promoted via the Council’s social media outlet; and
 the licensed trade was advised of the consultation exercise at the Taxi Trade Forum on 1 

February 2018 (see below). 

4. 3 All consultation responses will be formally recorded on a log and it is intended that a report 
outlining the outcomes of the consultation exercise will be presented to members of the 
General Licensing Committee at their meeting in April 2018.   

5.    TAXI TRADE FORUM 

5.1   On 1 February 2018, a meeting of the Taxi Trade Forum was held under the chairmanship of 
Cllr Nelson.     

5.2  The meeting followed a similar format to that adopted at previous meetings, namely (i) a 
presentation by the Interim Licensing Manager on matters relating to the licensed trade; and 
(ii) a response given by the Council to questions submitted in advance of the meeting by the 
trade.

5.3  A total of 6 trade representatives were present, including one operator.  

5.4 The meeting provided lively discussion on a number of topics, with particular emphasis on the 
commencement of the consultation exercise on professional qualifications (which began that 
day).  As a result, it is anticipated that a significant number of consultation responses may be 
generated. 

5.5 The next scheduled date for a quarterly meeting of the Taxi Trade Forum has been 
provisionally fixed for 5pm on 3 May 2018.  

6.   WORKING GROUP

6.1 Members will recall that, at their January meeting, they agreed to establish a working group to 
consider the following matter:

Differential Age Limits for Licensed Vehicles

6.2 The date for the working group has now been fixed for 22 February 2018.  At the meeting of 
the Taxi Trade Forum on 1 February 2018, trade representatives volunteered to attend the 
meeting and an invitation will be sent to 2 members of the trade.  In addition, a representative 
from the organisation Disability Equality North West will also be available to attend.

6.3 The relevant paperwork (previously approved by this committee) will be dispatched to 
members of the working group around 15 February 2018. 

       
6.4 It is still anticipated that a report on the outcome of the working group will be reported to the 

April meeting of the General Licensing Committee.

Page 106

https://www.southribble.gov.uk/content/professional-qualifications


3

7.    “DESIGNATED LIST” OF WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES

7.1 Members will recall that, at their meeting in October 2017, they agreed to recommend the 
formal adoption of certain sections of the Equalities Act 2010 (along with formal documentation 
relating to the enforcement of these provisions).  These sections sought to offer greater 
protection to wheelchair users in the Borough, and were subsequently adopted by full Council 
at its meeting in November 2017.  

7.2 As a result, the Licensing Section wrote to the trade and invited drivers to seek (as appropriate) 
medical 
[...]
t of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council X

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1  At its meeting on 21 March 2017, the General Licensing Committee was first presented with a 
draft Implementation Plan, the purpose of which was to combine into a single document the 
key outcomes from the various recent reviews into the Licensing function.  The Plan would be 
updated on a regular basis, and was colour-coded so that members could easily discern the 
progress made. 

4.2  Updated versions of the Implementation Plan have been presented to members of the General 
Licensing Committee on a regular basis, the last occasion being at the meeting on 28 
November 2017.   

4.3 Given that the February meeting of the committee is the last one to be held during the 
municipal year 2017/18, it is appropriate to take stock of the progress made since the Plan’s 
inception some 11 months ago.

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



2

5.   COMMENTARY

5.1 The Implementation Plan is a live working document and has therefore been amended on a 
regular basis since version 21 was last presented to members in November 2017.  (The latest 
iteration attached as Appendix 1 is version 24).  For instance, in light of resource constraints it 
has been necessary to change certain timescales in order to reflect matters of the highest 
priority.  However, real progress continues to be made against the identified targets.  

5.2  The latest version of the report contains 33 actions to be implemented, whereas the  original 
number of actions reported to members in March 2017 was 30.  The three items added over 
the course of 2017 are:

 D11 (relating to the revised format for hearing panels consisting of 3 elected members); 
 D12 (introduction of a Mobile Homes Licensing Policy); and
 T9 (forthcoming review of Gambling Policy).

5.3 Of the 33 actions:

 25 are now shown as green (complete) as opposed to 17 in the November 2017 
report to the General Licensing Committee – an increase
[...]
 of Convictions Policy Deferred until 
April 2018

Year-end review of Implementation Plan
Year-end review of Forward Plan 2017/18 and setting new 
Plan for 2018/19
In-cab cameras – implications for introducing

Page 126



1

Appendix 2

General Licensing Committee – Forward Plan 2018/19

Standing agenda items:

 Update on any matters to be considered by Panels under the statutory “fit and proper” test

Schedule of specific matters:

Date: Items for consideration: Progress / 
monitoring (RAG)

10 April 2018 Member training – report on proposed activities for year 
ahead
Professional Qualifications
Working Group
Fees and Charges
Annual Report 2017/18
Review of Convictions Policy
Taxi Trade Forum
Implementation Plan
Review of Gambling Policy (revised document to be 
published by Jan 19) 
Forward Plan

22 May 2018

Performance data
Fees and Charges
Quarterly review of Implementation Plan
Member Training Plan
Taxi Trade Forum
Forward Plan – mid-year review
Training Plan

10 July 2018

Performance data
Quarterly review of Implementation Plan
Taxi Trade Forum
Forward Plan
Performance data
Member training plan

20 November 
2018

Fees and Charges for 2019/20
12 March 2019 Taxi Trade Forum 

Quarterly review of Implementation Plan

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the General Licensing Committee
	3 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee Panel
	5 Residential Caravan Sites - Proposed Adoption of: (1) Model Standards 2008; (2) Draft Mobile Home Fee Policy; and (3) Associated Documentation
	05(i) - App 1 modelstandards2008
	Introduction
	Previous Standards
	The Standards
	Annex to Model Standards 2008
	Preface
	Legal background
	Model Standards Explanatory Notes
	Enforcement
	Boundaries and Plan of the Site
	Density, Spacing and Parking between Caravans
	Roads Gateways and Overhead Cables
	Footpaths and Pavements
	Lighting
	Bases
	Maintenance of Common Areas
	Supply and Storage of Gas
	Electical Installations
	Water Supply
	Drainage and Sanitation
	Domestic Refuse Storage and Disposal
	Communal Vehicular Parking
	Communal Recreation Space
	Notices and Information
	Flooding
	Fire Safety Measures

	05(ii) - App 2 draft Mobile Homes Fee Policy
	05(iii) - App 3 USE THIS SRBC fees working out document (draft)
	05(iv) - Appendix 4 – SRBC Mobiles Homes Application form (draft)
	05(v) - Appendix 5 - Equality Impact Assessment - mobile homes fees  nov2017

	6 Mandatory In-Cab CCTV for Licensed Vehicles - Implications for Licensing Authority
	7 Draft Policy / Testing Requirements to ensure the safety of licensed vehicles which have been subject to modification
	07(i) - Appendix 1 consultation responses presented to GLC in oct 17
	07(ii) - Appendix 2 draft Modified Vehicles Policy as amended after meeting on 12.1.18 final

	8 Update on recent licensing activity
	9 Implementation Plan
	09(i) - App 1 Licensing Service Implementation Plan V24

	10 Forward Plan
	10(i) - Appendix 1 - work plan for GLC for feb18
	10(ii) - Appendix 2 - work plan for GLC for 1819

	12 Update on a recent decision to revoke a driver's licence taken by the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel



Minutes of the meeting


General Licensing Committee Tuesday 20 February 2018

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 20 February 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT:

CABINET MEMBER:

Councillors Mike Nelson (Vice-Chair), Mary Green, 
Harry Hancock, Ken Jones, Barbara Nathan, David Watts and 
David Wooldridge

Councillor Jacqui Mort (Public Health, Safety and Wellbeing)

OFFICERS: Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), Andy Glover (Interim 
Licensing Manager) and Andy Houlker (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillors Mike Nathan and Paul Wharton, Peter Haywood 
(Revenues Manager), Stephanie Fairbrother (Licensing Officer) 
(Licensing Officer) and Chris Ward (Licensing Officer) 
(Licensing Officer)

PUBLIC: 3

65 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Jane Bell and John 
Rainsbury.

66 Minutes of the General Licensing Committee

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

67 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee Panel

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 31 January 2018 be signed as 
a correct record.

68 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

69 Residential Caravan Sites - Proposed Adoption of: (1) Model Standards 
2008; (2) Draft Mobile Home Fee Policy; and (3) Associated 
Documentation



2

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 20 February 2018

Further to Minute No.51 of the meeting held on 28 November 2017, the Committee 
was asked to consider the outcomes of the consultation exercise and the Equalities 
Impact Assessment. The report invited the Committee to decide if it wanted to 
recommend the formal adoption of 

 the Model Standards 2008 (Appendix 1);
 the Draft Mobile Homes Fee Policy (Appendix 2); and
 Associated documentation (Appendices 3 and 4).

It was apparent in respect of the proposed fee policy it had not been possible to 
exactly compare like for like when looking at other local authorities. However, where 
there was comparison it appeared the Council was broadly mid-range.  It was 
understood that fees charged by local authorities varied massively across the 
country.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): that

1. with regard to the 3 current holders of site licences within the Borough,  the 
limited progress on voluntary adoption of the Model Standards 2008 and 
further correspondence was to be initiated (Section 8 of the report) was noted;

2. with regard to future applications for a site licence, the meeting of Council on 
21 March 2018 be recommended to formally adopt the Model Standards 2008 
(Appendix 1 to the report) and the draft application form (Appendix 4 to the 
report); and

3. with regard to both the existing holders of and future applicants for a site 
licence, the meeting of Council on 21 March 2018 be recommended to 
formally adopt the draft Mobile Homes Fee Policy (Appendix 2 to the report) 
and the associated methodology for determination of fees (Appendix 3 to the 
report).

70 Mandatory In-Cab CCTV for Licensed Vehicles - Implications for Licensing 
Authority

The Interim Licensing Manager presented a report that informed the Committee of 
the Council’s current permissive approach towards the use of CCTV in licensed 
vehicles. The report also provided an update on the benefits and legal implications to 
the Council of adopting a mandatory approach to this issue.  

Whilst the benefits of CCTV for safeguarding were known and Commissioner Ney in 
her review had been a strong advocate for the introduction of a mandatory approach. 
However, it was a very resource intensive, technical and legally complex issue.  
Nationally to date, only nine licensing authorities had introduced such a policy.

The Committee was supportive in principle of the introduction of mandatory policy for 
the protection of both the public and the trade. However, it was mindful of the 
highlighted significant implications particularly if the Council pursued this alone. It 
was felt a Pan-Lancashire approach would not only benefit the Council but also the 
trade.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):



3

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 20 February 2018

That further development of the mandatory use of CCTV in vehicles licensed by this 
Council be supported and that this be progressed on a Pan-Lancashire basis (as 
outlined in Section 11.3 of the report).

71 Draft Policy / Testing Requirements to ensure the safety of licensed 
vehicles which have been subject to modification

Further to Minute No. 43 of the meeting held on17 October 2017, the Interim 
Licensing Manger presented an update on the latest position regarding the proposed 
adoption of a draft policy to ensure the safety of licensed vehicles which had been 
subject to modification.

This had proved to be more complex and sensitive than initially anticipated. 
Following further discussions with partners and the trade, the current amended draft 
policy included aspects that had not been included in the original consultation. It was 
therefore suggested that a further short consultation exercise be carried out.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): that

1. it was agreed that a short period of consultation as set out in Section 7 of the 
report be carried out on the revised specification (Appendix 2 to the report); 
and 

2. a further update report be presented to a future meeting of the Committee, 
with a view to then considering whether to forward the final version of the draft 
specification to a future meeting of full Council for formal adoption.

72 Update on recent licensing activity

The Committee received an update on licensing activity which included, finalising the 
designated listed of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAV), a meeting of the Taxi 
Trade Forum had been held on 1 February and would next meet in May and, the 
working group would meet on 22 February.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the licensing activity update be noted.

73 Implementation Plan

The Interim Licensing Manager presented the current version of the implementation 
plan.  This had been regularly reported to the Committee since March 2017 with the 
last being at the meeting on 28 November.  It was a living document and now 
contained 33 actions and the progress on these was detailed in the report.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the progress being made on the Implementation Plan be noted.

74 Forward Plan

The Interim Licensing Manager presented the current version of the Committee’s 
Forward Plan which had last been considered on 28 November 2017.  The plan 



4

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 20 February 2018

items were RAG rated (red, amber, green) and explanation was given to the 
Committee for those identified as red. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the Committee’s Forward Plan be noted.

75 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the 
ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

By virtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual.

76 Update on a recent decision to revoke a driver's licence taken by the 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel

The Interim Licensing Manager reported on the recent decision to revoke a Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s Licence.  The decision to revoke was taken on 31 January 2018 by 
the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the decision be noted.

Chair Date


